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Allotment of petrol pumps to dependants of
Kargil war Martyrs

1"443. SHRI LAXMINARAYAN SHARMA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have formulated a plan to allot ‘dealership of petrol pumps and LPG to the widows of the brave martyrs of Kargil war;

(b) if so, how many widows/dependants of martyr soldiers have been
-allotted dealership of petrol pumps and LPG till date and how many of “them are still left; and

‘1 Original notice of the question was recsived in Hindi.
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(c) the number of such persons in Madhya Pradesh allotted petrol pumps and LPG dealership?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUMAND NATURAL GAS (SHRIMURLI
DEORA): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. Government had introduced, in 1999, a special scheme for allotment of retail outlet dealerships (petrol pumps) and LPG distributorships to the widows/next of kin of the defence personnel killed in action in "Operation Vijay" (Kargil). Under the scheme, the Director General Resettlement (DGR) under the Ministry of Defence, Government of India, recommends to the Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas (MOP&NG) the names of the beneficiaries, along with the locations where they would like the dealerships/distributorships to be set up. Thereafter, the public sector oil marketing companies (OMCs) undertake the feasibility studies in respect of the locations opted for by the beneficiaries from the angle of commercial viability and the Government approves the allotments as per OMCs’ recommendations.

(b) The pdsition of the allotments made so far under the scheme is as follows:

Category Total number of Letters of - Balance
cases approved by Intent (LOIs)
the Government issued
Retail outlet 341 299 42
dealerships
LPG .
distributorships 135 135 ' - 7

The details of 42 balance cases are given in the Statement-| enclosed.
(See below)

(c) So far, three retail outlet dealerships have been allotted in the State of Madhya Pradesh under the scheme.
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Statement-|

The break-up of the balance 42 cases of retail outlet dealerships stated in the table in reply to part (b) of the Question is as under:

* |n 22 cases, the beneficiaries were not mterested and hence
these cases were dropped.

¢ [n 6 cases, it was subsequently discovered that these casualties had not taken place in the Kargil operation but elsewhere. Fresh allotments were made to the beneficiaries under these cases under a separate scheme, viz., the discretionary quota scheme of the Government.

¢ In 8 cases, issuance of LOIl is being processed by the OMCs.

* In 6 cases, the beneficiaires had originally requested for LPG distributorships. These cases are pending due to change of product/locations by the beneficiaires. The OMCs are making efforts in consultation with DGR and the benef‘ ciaries to expedlte the process.

it s Wi wva weiey, gﬁtwaﬁwg@%ﬁmmwaﬁﬁ‘
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..(FEEA)....

aﬁwﬁ:mmmtmaﬁﬁﬁmﬁmml '

ot et Fa: W, TR SR A fleeriz Y S i fem &, A s wa
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fufr # sr=wia &, = e e §, 307 s € o oW ot 8, g et
& W d wi T v | T 448 § @ 389 Rt #) fyu o @ ) W=t e
fam 1 ¢, T <t guE 9% € W2 A | s T } R €, S fag
P (SmE) W & sl e o, Rl e arend e o, @ o gl
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ot srefrraw i wvTafa weEE, & SR 9% WA R A wE-w 6@ 2
£, 3 ot 1€ } @ 32 1R et B far R @ Wi Rz A, S wie 23 # fag
¥ A &t 1 A 90 9O fF i) FR-aR A Rm 2

st qRe Ja: § oo g fafga # 3 §m ) sga @ wem B, 9=, s add gu
& 7% ot v Wi A e ¥

st 37q weq i seeoia umfa s, 98 W o § g1 wigeear § | e
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AT HE B T4 ¢, i WA T D 7 @, Tafa g% T g A2
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it et a0 W I W g9 w1 Afafes o @ g, At 7 orad
gHFE® w% W F v madde okl fatd T sw % fae 9
Hwewa & 5 St o srfe # e gu, I feidem & @1 o1 vt |
.. (ZHaYH)...

it 3<q wa fifg: ST e FE F S TR @ E iR I @ i d g
gt AT @i fF A I aea § fe angdh & st wd tmd, @
X IR qEHAT H 3, M1 UL Al |

2t wwrafiy: STyt FgT-wgd YaR |

SHRI MANOHAR JOSHI: Sir, this Scheme of helping the widows of martyrs was extended to the employees of Parliament when it was attacked by the terrorists. How many such employees have been given petrol pumps?

ot el 330 W, | TR WY 9w A1 )

SHRIMANOHAR JOSHI: Sir, | will put the question again. This Scheme
of allotting petrol pumps to the widows of martyrs was extended to the employees of Parliament, to those security personnel who were killed in the attack bythe terrorists. Their widows are also to be helped under this Scheme. How many such widows have been helped and allotted petrol pumps? That is my question.

2 HEel a0 mfefante & 3iEy gEE 39 g M. (aur)....

it 7R iyl : Wy, wifelarie wwie e gon ik 5= =it & Jtegw fvan,
A it Y ot AT 99 T H I A, @ o9 A T fra St @1 @ 4y gy
w, ot & 7S | uw?

SHRI MURLI DEOCRA: Sir, you have to give me notice .

2R TR TSR e st | g, 7 | 1, aud d 1@ § et | ot g
aEdl g

ot WAt Tq0: T AeE 39 gad e oft e g F 1w, Naw @ e
2, g gora e §, e T fiwde fFa m L. (=maam)..

it gwTafa: sy Afay, dfey @ W | W HSt AEiey, 9€ FvET FIW TEIEE
¥ 3R weA & wsit A aewt w1 = @ R R |t 3 wifelaniz @ fag
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ﬁﬁmm%,mqﬁanarﬁaﬁmamlﬂmgﬁﬁmm
Far 7t & 1 oy S 37 % fAU e O TaR @ wha €, 9 g

ot qeeht a: § e § 37 1 W S s faes R §m L (FEam)..
ot wfa: di% & IFEd 98 8, o9 1 e feen

SHRIMANOHAR JOSHI: Sir, the Minister should be duly prepared for reply ...(Interruptions)...

£t gyrafar: Ao T, fufreer =) a1t e =t @ 1 s SHwd € L (saam).
.. # o= ® SFeRl feaan € L (aEa)... T fAe d9e e fafter |
STHEHT e €, 9% w3 A1 g9 w1 Ko $m ) L (FEum).L.

it T o e : WY, § U uise w1 3R A9 1 e AR S =6 €
.. (HagH)...

STt YOm0 G, ST Y e o7 .. (A, S W S o
it Avufa: a8 et 2 Y ) 9% TR © S, 39 W 39 %] TR w98t

it et A|u: A wy, § 90 @ ) nidaie W ot g, WEHaEw 99,
so far 57 =) Fitve fovar o 9@ @ €, 3 ¥ 4 s 9f€n 5. Pending for want
of suitable land and prescribed location. &l 37 & 51 & fag s+ =feq o, a8i s = foell, sofag 3 s sdm T I sm s s @ T F s =
STYSTEA 1 ATEd €, ¥9 T9 T 95 e & @ ¥ fF 7 #eg wi)

SHRI MANOHAR JOSHIL: Sir, this question pertains to Parliament.
The life of so many MPs was saved. Those people have sacrified their life. For the last so many years. ...(39a4M)...

gt wvmefa: 39 Ame @ # [, Wl wEeE @ 9 wem fE a7 s =i
T& g U? ...(HEAuA)...

2R I WO gUrafa Sit, I Ao HROE @ el %1 favensd ok I anfert Y e 23 B o =g 7 off | safere 9 avg wed @ o fem wm
W T A, I T9 F WF Q Ty 37 Sorfyng & feaw ot aifey siv om i1 SN SIS o9 3 few, A F FAwgsH U & W@ ¥ oy Y AiwS g A
e ¥ ata frg it fom wwrarde 7 o1sit ek et St S22 fomar 1 39 4 a1
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3 a1 % 341 a1y fFw €, 299 T ot svg fre € oi 42 919 € ) wama 3 @
o, wee =1 ® for et ot < wieie g, 57 9 @ fral & amdgA ong ok firad
= Y &1 € STa e A TR AN A s WvE fm R k wwm ¥ fe v
fedm fuf gt st 1 WAfega g A9 19 1 A Fa fomfm F s S g a
39 F1 Al Fwow Eat ¥ 6 39+ sinfdae anfafad dfmwm s & @
S ? TH F1 HaOE 9% ¢ h 9gd ¥ A1EGA 39 YR W & X fgu 7y fa I7eht
wiafdaa arfaferd e ea & w0 T ol | A S A8 Herddl 87 1 ©hIH T4
o, ST q€ e € & IR | @ T 39 ST AR R A R gEG Ay B
feTa rama e 7= 2 1 Fed &2 T T oI e € {6 ek wer & g
FHRAT & & IR HI Tagan w1 a1 39 3 ®1 I 79 %1 Jerfag fHa
ST FfET off, S 79 9% T8 firel | Sy SRSl 1 FREE UHIE Fih we
Trafa samw)

it Tl a0 : I wed, S fan i e 9, SrE e e fleede
A TR 9T AT 8, IUH 492 HES fantis g ot &, et e Wik fean 31
T Q 389 HAT ¥ HHIvE & g T IR T e S S gt ¥ 19w S it 9
7 a7 ¥, 3= faw s & wwEn ¥, dao wie w1, seifae 98 |2 @ @ R
.(HaYH)...

it wvafa: 3y o) ..(FuA)... wiiw afen) ... (saauE)... Sfag, Sfsg!
..(HANA)... T IR dfeu, AFFE 95| ... (s79uH)... Please take your
seat ...(Interruptions)... AT T3t HERd, # sqd fHaga w0 9w §
(FAYT)....

5t W e Wee: t

st wvrafa: v fae .(=mavm).. # aid faa & 9 § &
..(FAYA)... T e, o9 3 Wige ) ...(a49™)... Please take your seat
...(Interruptions)... ®1¢ fHIE W I8 @M ... (FAYA)... I3 FI3Y, AT
...(qaurt)... Please take your seat ...{/nterruptions)... Please take your
seat ....(Interruptions).... Nothing will go on record ...(Interruptions)...

TG T3 TEIEE, 9% Sgd SIS FaveE ¥ 6eH | %3 9R 36 W T g ¥
TEAY gedl 3 arEdN e fran § o i & wdidl & fog fsg R &1

* Not recorded.
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Hyord %1 7 of, 37 Sraonsit w1 9rer € @ @ ¥ TaeAde ¥ g Ot vt 11
£ S 3 ufosva # feuige &1 3@ o &l =1 weEw YW HAw)
...(mEam)... T feafa &, § o8 argm % 31 5@ a7 5@ fsw i o 3w
=z # fra e ¥ feriie aife 0 =@d 21

ot et Taa: T, F AR R ATT @RI T GH fsR M A @R R
BH ...(HFYuM)...

it |qWTafa: 379 TR R Hd S13U ) 3719 98 S TR FRie & weel @i fea
e vid 372 4, 37 o yi| | faad o o Tl el € 718, 394 9 f&5aq
T SRt € 3R [ Rl € 99T ST 9HIYTE $E % i o7

A A I AR H F FE W, NI ...(FagA)... A A wT@WET*
().

T& N 999: T, T 91 O 90| €1 ...(3{q9H)...

ot gymafa: & ot =t S .. (HauA).. S TE g L (FEEM).. A9
3 IR ... (HEYH)...

At Tl ATA: W, AR SR AF R@eerte, fedia fafrdt & il 3 &
492 a9 fwds o) .. (=Fua™)...

it wwrafa: =, 3R < feu E, ag 9 | g st 3 < e @ fF ey
waee fonat a8 €7 ...(=aarT)...

ot qeeht A0 W, TR el en e T A L (Saee)... e AT §
e e oA, TR0 L. (FaaUF)..

it gTafiy: 319 ST T= WIeTH L AT .. (FHAT) ... I AA FIL AT f
. (HAEE) .

sh weelt a0 A ey o fevta AT @ WA B 1 o 5 e
F@ e w@ § S fF 492 of 1 ... (=qq9m)...

st W e WA W, 39 feww fafred i L (=x|um)...

st avefa: 3 & Sk )1 ...(oHEu)... A9 afsw, dfeT ) ... (aum)...
&g Sfew, Afst ... (=@u™)...
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TS AR VST [N 51, 3899 w9 iR Shen =nfeq i ... (q|um)...

st gurafa: W S 39 F@vEd F1 99w T F, A I GHR @ W)
..(Haum)... & =g fF o fediw fafd f o o 2 < 1 7 T feat
T g o1 8, TheN & & o] 9w fra iy aet €, s 396
fore =9 T 1gwmn ¥ o S A fore R W 3?2 319 98 ThI Seal-H-seat
FTHE T § | TR FATFT S FH TR <At | ... (HE@GH)... 319 81, 98 8 41

Domestic LPG consumers in Rajasthan

*444. DR. GYAN PRAKASH PILANIA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) number of domestic LPG consumers in Rajasthan and Jaipur;

(b) gquantum in metric tonnes of cooking gas required every month in Rajasthan;

(c) whether there is shortage of domestic LPG in Rajasthan,;
(d) whether new domestic LPG connections have been stopped;

(e} whether Government are aware that LPG meant for domestic consumption is being diverted to hotels, restaurants, automobile filling stations;

(f) if so, steps taken to stop this pilferage;
(g) whether there is acute shortage of LPG cylinders in the country;

(h) number of persons on the waiting list for LPG connection in Rajasthan, tiit date; and

(i) by when, this backlog is likely to be cleared?
THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUMAND NATURAL GAS (SHRIMURLI
DEORA): (a) to (i) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement

(a) At present, the Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) have 36.33 lakh domestic LPG consumers in Rajasthan State including
5.8 lakh in Jaipur.
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